King County Flood Control District

2018 - 2023 Reallocated Six-Year CIP

Attachment E

July 12, 2018
2018 2017 2018 2018 2018 - 2023
Name Approved Carryover. Reallocation Revised 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

Snoqualmie River Basin $11,966,181 $23,807,488 (706,277) 35,067,392 14,658,594 9,698,805 10,670,673 6,936,434 1,626,623 78,558,522
Cedar River Basin $13,328,687 $12,029,569 110,589 25,468,845 12,471,379 13,360,453 3,789,266 1,822,991 264,189 57,177,123
Green River Basin $16,786,577 $29,513,881 (827,905) 45,472,552 24,240,873 35,235,873 8,470,123 14,106,122 16,900,298 144,425,841
White River Basin $1,079,358 $2,235,263 100,000 3,414,621 1,989,187 7,887,849 5,797,495 69,556 200,000 19,358,708
Seattle Projects ($4,215,112) $4,995,995 43 780,926 1,650,000 6,173,738 - - - 8,504,664
Effectiveness Monitoring $1,076,734 $326,163 - 1,402,897 702,778 830,323 813,940 767,476 510,698 5,028,112
Countywide Corridor Plan Im; $0 $142,610 - 142,610 - - - - 27,000,000 27,142,610
Countywide Miscellaneous $130,000 $462,662 - 592,662 382,600 385,252 387,957 390,716 393,531 2,632,717
Subregional Opportunity Funi $5,738,670 $12,079,766 - 17,818,436 5,879,852 6,012,856 6,144,060 6,275,827 6,408,245 48,539,276
Flood Reduction Grants $3,085,306 $4,392,073 - 7,477,379 3,161,211 3,232,718 3,303,258 3,374,100 3,445,293 23,993,959
WRIA Grants $4,520,525 $7.653,641 - 12,174,166 4,654,617 4,792,687 4,934,853 5,081,235 5,231,960 36,869,518
Total $53,496,926 97,639,111 (1,323,551) 149,812,487 69,691,091 87,510,564 44,311,625 38,824,458 61,980,837 452,131,052

H20(1¢ Ke Ewvod
Contvol Dy sy o My



Drevibacdtad ok Tve—
F soliv KO Flovd
Conbrol st M’TS

King County Flood Control District

2018 Reallocation Summary

July 25, 2018
New Project
2018
Reallocation
No. Title Basin Request Reallocation Notes
1 WLFLO MILLER R RD RVTMNT 2016 REPAIR [SF Skykomish ($187,192)[Closeout
5 WLFLO SKYKOMISH LB UP 2016 REPAIR SF Skykomish ($188,297)|Closeout
8 WLFL1 428TH AVE SE BR FEASIBILITY Upper Snog $36,280 [Closeout; Underestimated final costs and over disappropriated in 2018 budget.
10 WLFL1 MASON THRSN EXT 2016 REPAIR  |Upper Snoq ($239,889)|Cancelled. Landowner unwilling; larger solution deferred to Middle Fork Capital Investment Strategy.
Replace two existing rusted out 48" Corrugated Metal Pipes on Norman Creek under 428th Ave SE with a new precast concrete
box culvert 59’ long by 15" wide by 10’ tall. The new culvert will reduce the time it takes to drain the flood waters off of private
13 WLFL1 NORMAN CREEK CULVERT Upper Snoq $724,000|property by increasing the capacity of the crossing.
16 WLFL1 REIF RD 2016 REPAIR Upper Snoqg ($219,516)|Closeout.
18 WLFL1 REINIG RD RVTMNT 2016 REPAIR  |Upper Snog ($700,000)|Reduce excess appropriation in 2018; construction now scheduled for 2019.
20 WLFL1 SF SNO CORR EARLY ACTION Upper Snoq ($89,202)[Cancelled. Per FCD Executive Committee this project is reprioritized to the long-term capital investment strategy.
21 WLFL1 SF SNO CORRIDOR IMP Upper Snoq ($72,800)|Closeout.
22 WLFL1 SF SNO CORRIDOR PLAN Upper Snog ($110,434)[|Closeout.
25 WLFL1 SHAKE MILL RB 2016 REPAIR Upper Snoq $141,601 [Additional appropriation required in 2018.
30 WLFL1 UPR SNO RES FLD MITIGTN Upper Snoq ($889,193)|Reduce excess appropriation based on current rate of home elevations.
38 WLFL2 SE 19TH WAY REVETMENT Lower Snog $210,000|Additional expenditure authority requested based on construction bids and updated construction management costs.
40 WLFL2 SE DAVID POWELL RD UPSTREAM |Lower Snog $150,000 |Project planning faster than anticipated requiring additional appropriation this year. No change in total cost.
44 WLFL2 STOSSEL RB 2018 REPAIR Lower Snog $850,000 |New emergency repair project scheduled for 2018 construction. Longer-term repair will be proposed in 2019 budget.
Revised engineer’s estimate higher than previous forecast based on additional wood jacks ballasted with large boulders,
additional bank armoring, as well as increased costs for underwater construction. Unused property will be surplused once the
45 WLFL2 TOLT PIPELINE PROTECTION Lower Snog $1,302,952 |project is complete; it is anticipated the sale will partially offset project costs.
47 WLFL3 FREW LEVEE 2016 REPAIR Tolt $108,360 |Additional appropriation required to complete project. Damage more extensive than first detected.
58 WLFL3 TOLT 2015 FLOOD REPAIRS Tolt ($700,000)|Reduce excess appropriation.
66 WLFL4 ALPINE MANOR NEIGHBORHOOD BljRaging ($832,947)|Full appropriation not needed in 2018. No acquisitions identified for remainder of the year.
73 WLFL5 SAMMAMISH R BANK REPAIRS Sammamish $10,589 |Small increase required to complete construction in 2018.
87 WLFL7 JAN ROAD NEIGHBORHOOD Cedar $95,326 |Shift budget from Lower Jones Road to begin planning and predesign. Budget authority for acquisition is unchanged.
89 WLFL7 LOWER JONES ROAD NEIGHBORHQ{Cedar ($95,326)|Shift excess budget to Jan Road. Budget authority for acquisitions is unchanged.
91 WLFL7 MAY VLY - ISSQH HOBART INTRSCT|Cedar $100,000|Contribution towards the preliminary design of the May Valley and Issaquah Hobart Intersection improvements.
99 WLFL8 BRPS BLACK R PUMP STATION Green $17,257 |Closeout
104 WLFL8 DESIMONE USACE 2015 Green ($752,146)|Closeout; USACE costs less then forecasted.
105 WLFL8 DYKSTRA USACE 2015 Green ($98.,710)|Closeout; USACE costs less then forecasted.
111 WLFL8 INTERIM SWIF IMPLEMENTATION |Green $40,000 |Increase needed to complete work and submit final SWIF.
112 WLFL8 LOWER RUSSELL ACQ KENT Green $23,550 |Increase total appropriation to match newly signed ILA with Kent.
Increase in total project cost due to increased unit cost for excavation, along with an increase in cost from 30% design to 90%
114 WLFL8 LWR RUSSELL LEVEE SETBACK Green $6,000,000(design for flood walls and scour protection.
118 WLFL8 REDDINGTON REACH SETBACK Green ($317,856)|Closeout
119 WLFL8 RUSSELL RD UPPER KENT Green $10,000 |Small addition required to cover adminisistrative expenses of closing out ILA with Kent.
125 WLFL8 TITUS PIT RVTMNT 2018 REPAIR Green $250,000 [New repair project.
Reduce excess appropriation in current year; landowners unwilling to sell. USACE will pursue repair-in-place option with
128 WLFL8 TUK-205 USACE GACO REPAIR Green ($6,000,000)|floodwall rather than levee setback.
136 |WLFL9 SLIPPERY CREEK ACQ White $100,000 |Acquire vacant parcel on Slippery Creek along Chinook Pass Hwy 410.
141 WLFLS SOUTH PARK PUMPSTATION Seattle $43 [Minor adjustment to resolve negative carryover.
158 Grand Total ($1,323,551)




e it Ted at Tha—
Aoy KEFroo A
Convol ehAd MAY -

King County Flood Control District
2015-2016 Flood Damage Repairs

2018 - 2023 Six-Year CIP Project Allocations + Carryover GranyExtemal Funding
Attachment H Modified Cost Shaie
Juiy 12, 2018 2018 Rovtsion - Nv Project
G-vear CIP
2017 2017 2018 Total
Inception to Inception lo Date 2018 2017 Reallocation 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 (including 2017 Projact Lifs
No_ |Titie Basin Tyne ol project | Date Budget = i Adopled Camwver |  Reauest 2018 Revisad Prajacled Projacted Projected Prajacted Projecied Carryover) Total Comments
Damage to revetment. Very large rock removed from revelment, verlical banks and exposed subgrade in several localions totaling
HWLFLO MILLER R RD RVTMNT 2016 REPAIR | SF Skykomish FCD Const $760,799 $237.560 (8334,425) $523.239 ($187,182) §1.622 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $1,622 $762 421 |approximately 350 feet of damage. If not repaired. Miller River Road could be severely damaged.
This project will elevate or buyout individual structures 1n the South Fork Skykomish Basin lo eliminate the risk of flooding or erosion
2|WLFLO SF SKYKMSH REP LOSS MIT SF Skykomish FCD Acau/Elev $690,838 §$746.937 $54.566 {$56,009) {$1,533) $0 S0 S0 $0 $119 405 $117,872 $B64.809 |damage during future fload events
This project wollld improve infrastruclure at the mouth of Maloney Creek and on he SF Skykomish River lo reduce the frequency of
3IWLFLO SKY W RVR DR FLOOD STUDY SF Skykomish FCD Const $81.237 52,856 50 £78,381 $78.381 80 $0 $n $0 $0 $78.381 $81,237 |flooding of homes and property within the Town of Skykomish
Approximately 50-foot-long section of missing armor rock immediately downstream of the bridge. Further flooding may compromise or
AJWLFLO SKYKOMISH LB DOWN 2016 REPAIR _|SF Skykomish FCD Canst $150,000 $85,402 30 $64.599 $64.599 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $64.599 $150.000 |severly damage [acility
Three pockets of missing ammor rock: 15, 10 and 75 feet wide and eroded topsoil from upper seclions of levee  Further flooding may
SIWLFLO SKYKOMISH LB UP 2016 REPAIR SF Skykomish FCD Const $309,433 $120.455 $0 $188.978 ($188,297) $681 0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $681 $121.138 |compromise or severely damage facility.
This project will continue to acquire and remove homes along a siretch of the Skykomish River (hat are endangered by erosive forces as
WLFLO TIMBER LN EROSN BUYQUTS SF Skykomish | FCD Acqu/Elev $2.586.513 $1,868.350 $223,361 $698.163 $921,624 30 30 $0 $0 $0 $921,524 $2,809.874 |well as inundation in some places
Oid privately built faciiity in Timberiane Viltaye on County property. Riverside rockery walls conlinue to oversteepen, settle and fall into the
7IWLFLO TIMBERLANE 2016 REPAIR SF Skvkomish FCD Const $52,500 511,115 (338,460} $41.385 $4,925 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20.000 50 $84.925 $96,040 |rver
FCD-requesled project fo reduce neighborhood isolation from looding. Develop a sel of altemalives for improvements to 426th Avenue
8|WLFL1 428TH AVE SE BR FEASIBILITY Upper Snog FCD Const $300,000 $294.894 (531,366) $5.108 §36.280 $10.000 50 $0 80 $0 80 §10.000 $304,894 SE, SE 92nd Street, and Reinig Road lo reduce the frequency of community Isolalion caused by floodwaters overtopping these roadways
This project will delermine a preferred action to reduce long tem risks from channel migralion in lhe Circle River Ranch Neighborhood on
WLFL1 CIR RV K Upper Snaa FCD Const $150,000 $65,125 $278.505 $64,875 $363,380 $613,426 $1.608.153 $1.738.003 §0 $0 $4.222 969 $4.280.093 |the Soulh Fork Snoguaimie River Being conducted concurrent with South Fork Snogualmie Carridor Plan
"|Large scour hole in bank al upstream end of Mason Thorson Extension rock-faced levee. Significan! settlement and displacement of face
rock al upstream end of facility. Scour hole In bank threalens lo end-run facility and damage adjacenl private property. Damage to levee
10JWLFL1 MASON THRSN EXT 2016 REPAIR___[Upper Snoa FCD Const $240.000 8111 30 239,889 (5239,869) $0 50 50 50 50 $0 50 §191 |8Ce-Took compromises fevee integrity and may lead to prog failure, y at up end
WLFL1 MF SNO CORRIDOR IMP Upper Snoa FCD Const 51,100,000 554 S0 $1,080,046 51,084,046 52,243,361 $1.591,350 §1.311.272 &0 0 $6,.245,025 56,225,883 [Placeholder lor comidor plan implemenlation project(s)
MF SN | Upper Snog FED Canst 51,824 112 81,328,568 50 $496,343 5406343 S0 50 30 30 30 $496.343 $1.824.912 |Middle Fork Snogualmie Comidor Planning, scheduled for completion in 2018
Replacs two existing rusted out 48" Corrugated Metal Pipes on Norman Creek under 426th Ave SE with a new precast concrete box
culven EB' Jong by IB' wide by 10" tall. The new culver will reduce the time Ii 1akes to drain the fiood walers off of privale property by
1 the capacity of the Currently when the North Fork Snoqualmie River overflows waler backs up agains| 428th as the
1 Upper Snoa Agreement $0 $0 50 S0 $724,000 5724000 $0 50 50 $0 50 $724,000 $724,000 |Morman Crsek wosging is the rm:mal ou'lﬁuw for this lloaid waldr arce (he North Fork has oy iped the odipcon) kyies
The Norh For Bridge was orginally budl in 1957 and is sxirezmely vulnarable fo scour as the channal thelwep migrates. |0 order o keap
14|WLFL1 NORTH FORK BRIDGE 2016 REPAIR _|Upper Snog FCD Const $385.000 $171.125 $0 $213.875 $213.875 $0 $0 80 $0 $0 $213.875 $385.000 [the e safe aned raliabis during & flood. | Is imy nt o pratect the piers and abutments from scour falue.

Repair downstream 200 lineal leet of facility which is missing face rock and loe rock. A significan! scour hole has formed around a City of
Snoqualmie stormwater outfall pipe at the downsiream end of facility. Polential erosion impacl lo Park Ave SE in City of Snoguaimie, an
15|WLF1L1 RECORD OFFICE 2016 REPAIR Upper Snoa FCD Consl 50 £0 $350,000 $0 $350.000 $421.000 $0 $0 30 $0 $771,000 $771,000 |area included in the City's planned "Riverwatk® park and trail project.

= ace rock has appeared to gave setlled 7-2 feet exposing core malerial above near upper pari of levee face, Larger
face rock missing in pockets upstream end of this damage site. Continued damage could compromise facility which provides flood

WLFL1 REIF RD 2016 REPAIR Upper Snoa FCD Const $253,000 $32,187 $0 $220,813 (8218,516) $1.297 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1.297 $33.484 |protection for several residences landward of the facllity.
‘Conduct a feasibility study (o detenmine ways of prevenling (he overtopping of the Reifl Rd Levee, Polential solutions include: repair and/or
17)WLFL1 REIF RD LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS Upper Snoa FCD Const 0 $0 $0 £0 $0 $0 $265.438 $318.,421 $385,937 $457,218 $1,427,015 $1.427.015 [raise levee in place / setback levee / aravel removal / home elevations.
18/WLFL1 REINIG RD RVTMNT 2016 REPAIR Upper Snoa FCD Const 30 $28.042 $1.500,000 (528,042 (5700,000) 5771 958 50 50 50 50 50 $777,058 $800,000 Repair three primary damage sites just upsiream and direclly across from the South Fork Snogualmie confluence totalling ~285 lineal feet
Address flooding from Ribary Creek at Bendigo Bivd in North Bend as the Snoqualmie levees prevent drainage to the river during high
19|WLFL1 RIBARY CREEK Upper Snog FCD Const 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $636,492 $815,106 $2,338,618 $2,408,777 $0 $6.198.993 $6,198.993 [flows.
ject iaenined by Board 1o Sleviale petsntal oading of 1-90 1n Norh Bend. Gurranily avalising project vaE, gl leves
Upper Snog FCD Const $5.562,744 $1.420.044 {$4.039 655} $4 142,700 (989,202 $13.843 $0 30 ) $0 $0 $0 §13,843 | $1.433,887 |aeibngk snd aiaved ramoval
Upper Snog Fob Gonst §130.771 EH] {867,871 $730,771 H00. i) 50 50 50 80 B0 S|P b [or oormdol plan implementation projecis)
PLAN Upper Snog FLD Corst §2 (82,674 T2 506, b2 ) $114.852 ($1710,438 _ FAAME ] 50 S0 $0 §4.418 52,672,480 |SF Snogu armdar plapning process and development of capital investment sir
Six levee deficienciés have been identified in this leveed segment The project will design and reconstruct the impaired segment of levee
23{WLFL1 SF SND LEVEE REMEDIATION Upper Snag FCD Const &0 $0 $2985.673 $0 $295,673 $374.439 $727.790 $749. 623 $0 $0 $2,147.526 $2.147.526 |in place.
S otal breach of levee - erosion and lateral channel migration 1s ongoing. No immediately adjacent private property or infrastruclure
24{WLFL1 SHAKE MILL LB 2016 REPAIR Upper Snoa FCD Const $800,000 $15,658 {$200,000)| $784 342 $584.342 $923,239 $0 $0 . 80 80 $1,507.581 $1.523.239 |Conlinued erosion could threalen 428th Ave embankment or bridae

etween 428t St Bridge and Tate Creek, several focalions on levee where toe-rock dislodged and corresponding minor bank erésion
along 50-60 feel of river bank. Actual gaps range between 6-10 feel. Missing toe rock compromises levee integrity, increasing its
vulnerability to further scour and potential failure. Failure of ths Facility could result in damage to a heavily used county road (428th Ave
25|WLFL1 SHAKE MILL RB 2016 REPAIR Upper Snog FCD Const $197,500 =0 $172,B99 $197.500 $141 601 $512,000 $447,676 $0 &0 $0 $0 $959.676 $959 676 |SE)
Repair approximately 25 lineal feet of the facility with missing [oe rock and shallow scour scallop into bank thal is approximately 1-2 feel
deep. SiView Levee is 3 relalively short flood containment levee that protects 50+ homes in the Si View Park Neighborhood of North
GIWLFL‘I S VIEW RM4 2017 REPAIR Upper Snog FCD Consl $0 $0 $209.000 $0 $209.000 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $208 000 $209.000 |Bend from flooding
Placenolder funding o partner with WSDUT Io expand bridge SR202 opening over South Fark Snoqualmie and Ribary Creek lo improve
: conveyance and reduce upstream flood Impacts. Supported by North Bend. Requires state of lederal funding. Relalive contribution of this
27|WLFL1 SR202 SF BRIDGE LENGTHEN Upper Snoa FCD Const £0 30 $0 $0 $0 30 50 $0 $0 $100,000 $100.000 $100,000 [project Is being evalualed in the SE Snoqualmic Corridor Plan
Prepare a Concept Development Report (CDR) to analyze and select besl span/alignment replacement bridge and road-raising oplion as
1he curreni bridge does nof provide enough hydraulic opening due to the transport of sediments and water overtops the approaches during

WLFL1 TATE CRK BRIDGE FEASIBILITY Upper Snog Agresment $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 50 S0 $0 $150,000 $150.000 $150,000 |flocds.

Flood damage repairs from January 2015 flood event Locatlons include Mason-Thorson Ells and Mason-Thorson Extension (Middle Fork
Snogquaimie}; North Park (North Fork Snoqualmie); and Record Office, Meadowbrook, and Railroad (Snoqualmie mainstem)

"

Upper Snoa FCD Const $1.465.673 $509,922 $15.450 5955 751 571,201 30 30 30 $0 30 $471.201 $1.481,123

This project will continue ta acquire or elevate flood-prone in the Upper 8 basin lo reduce lhe risk of flood, erosion,
and channel migration damage. Partnership with Cities of Snoqualmie and North Bend. As of May 2016 260 remaln lo be elevated or
lacquired.This amount assumes 10-12 home elevations per year

nsurE steven South Fork Snagualmie River lovess mest the standards of fhe US Atmy Corps of Engimeers PL 84-55 program in arder 1o

Upper Snog FCD AcaulElev $11,971,284 $9.748,621 $1.454.158 $2.222 663 ($R89.193) $2.787 628 $2,412.151 $2.484.516 $2,659,051 $2,635823 $0 $12.879,169 $22 627,790

31|WLFL1 USACE PL B4-93 SF SNO Upper Snoa FCD Canst $0 50 $150.223 $0 $150,223 $183.154 $352 868 $363,454 $0 $0 $1.049,698 $1,049 698 |[r;
Repair approximately 200 feet of revelment. Dulchman Road In this Iocation provides ihe sole access to residences and business on the
west side of lhe Snoquaimie Valley downstream of Duvall Continued erosion of the revetment could result in erosion of the road {West
Snogualmie Valley Road NE) which would severely limit access to the downstream property awners during or following a flood event

32|WLFL2 DUTCHMAN RD REPAIR Lower Snog | FCD Consi $208.914 $0 $338.679 $200.914 $548.593 $0 50 30 S0 $0 $548.593 $548,593

Thie faundation of Ihe main-span pior is 4 and Is to dostabilization during a leod. Add scour mitigatinn measures 1o
loatihg. Bridge orosses the Snoguaimie River at Duvall and bs the eity's prmary rnum

s prejeat provides lechnieal and wst—shnmg assmtance to residential and agricul 5 I fhe Lowir S
I help them betler withstand the Impacls of flooding. Specific projecl actions include farm pads, elevalions of homes, and elevation or

WLFL2 DUVALL BRIDGE 1136A Lower Snog Agreement $30.000 $9.244 $120,000 $20,756 $140,756 $0 $0 30 $0 30 $140,756 $150,000

T

Lower Snog FCD Const $763.759 $759,345 $111.858 $4.414 $116,272 $115,214 $118.670 §122.230 §125.897 $0 §698,283 $1.367.628 od proafing of agrisulturel structuria,
L2 L SNO REP LOSS MITGTION Lower S0aq FCD AcaulElay 1,712,690 $1.208,251 (517.628][ 5443408 §426 4400 30 50 50 50 50 §426.440 1 FMMME;M&M o acauire al-risk siructures.
= Cosi-shared contribution lo mulliple levee setbacks and high pnority flood risk reduction acquisitions in the Fall City reach of Ihe Lower

Snoqualmie Projects reduce flood and erosion risk lo revetments, roads, and landowners. FCD expenditure Jeverages habitat restoration

BIVLEL2 1 SNO/ALDAIR CORRDOR PLN Lower Snog FCD Const 87,252,761 $5.860,655 $113.053 $1,392,106 $1 505 159 $742.630 $655.636 $0 $0 $0 $2 903.425 §6.764.080 {iunding from olher sousess.
Thie prejest provides technical and cosi-sharing assisiance lo =8l End I I in the Lowar fioadpls

it help them better wilhstand the impacts of flooding. Specific projecl actions |nclude farm pads, elevations of homes, and elevation or

7 Lower Snoa FCD Acau/Elev $3.306,276 $2.151,873 ($27.959) $1,154,403 $1,126,444 $737.924 $0 $0 50 S0 $1.864.368 $4.016.241 |[lood proofing of agrictitural strusturss
o Rebuild revetment to protect road neoess to high value | e and lands- Cor of read anhicip 2017, benk
38|WLFL2 SE 19TH WAY REVETMENT Lower Snog FCD Const $1,706.294 $595,008 %0 $1,111.286 $210,000 $1.321,286 $0 30 $0 $0 0 $1,321,286 $1,916,294 |repal anticipated in 2018

Page 1 of 4



STearCIP
2017 2017 Total
inceplion o Inception to Date 2018 2017 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 {Including 2017 Project Life ~
Type of project Dats Budget Expendiure Adopted Caryover 2018 Revized ! Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Carryaver) Tatat ments
= |FCD-requested project to reduce neighborhood isolation from floading Prevent slaps failure of sole access foadway that would isofate 150
WLFL2 SE DAVID POWELL RD DOWNSTREA FCD Const $1.036.456 $568,184 $0 $448,272 $448 272 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $448.272 $1,036,456 |homes.
The river | scounng 1he road away 0nd David Powall Read s oolapsing.infa e fver. This project will repair an existing falling rayetment
WLFL2 SE DAVID POWELL RO UPSTREAM Agreement $250.000 $133.968 $700,000 $116,032 $966.032 $1,100.000 30 50 . 50 $0 $2,066.032 $2.200.000 |and axfend MSE wall lo prevent undarcutiing of lhm_ﬂ;ﬂ_l}ﬂl}_ﬂml:ga]_m_ii\'rﬂ
FCO-requeated projest bo reducs neghborhood S0uon rom Nooding, Prevant slops Inilure of sia access roadway at would solals 20-
WLFL2 SE FISH HATCHERY RD FCD Const $527,905 $451.804 $0 $76.101 $76.101 $0 $0 30 30 30 $76.101 $527.905 |30 hamaoa,
mm projact io rapair 1000 lnear feal of the Smnema Clusais Uppar revetment. Protscls SR 203, two ragional fiber optic lines,
FCD Const $12,508.516 $12.432.743 $0 $75.773 $75.773 30 30 50 $0 $0 $75.773 $12,508.516 |and Snotimimie Valley Trall, Construgtion 1o be complated in 2017: projact anficipated tn be desad out in 2014
Regional flooding in the Snoqualmie Valley cuts off access to eastern citiss. Determine which major roadway(s) that cross lhe Snogualmie
Agreement bl $0 30 30 $0 $0 30 $250.000 $250.000 $0 $500,000 $500.000 |Valley would he lhe most! tost effective to improve in the valley with chronic flood issues impacting over 25,000 daily drivers,
T8 Corml S0 50 50 50 F850.000 50 50 50 £ 50 §350,000 B5D.000 |Fepait rav darmae recarved during 2017/18 Ho0d saasnn.
projeat mqmlr approximaisty BUD linear al tha Winkaliman (farmary RM 't3.5] ravatmenl. Eraalon along the right bank of ihe
Snngualmie River channel threatens to undermine lhe Seatile Public Litilities water supply line at this location zauth of Duvall
FCD Const $3.271.375 $2.917.631 $6.162.541 $353,744 $7.819.237 $42.436 30 $0 $0 $0 $7.861.673 $10,779,304 |Canstruction antivipated 2017,
These lwo bridges are subject 1o having Ihe radway approach [ wash oul duiing 2 flaod, Exsayva and rebuild
Agreemant $100.000 $15,078 $300.000 $84,922 $384.922 $0 30 30 30 $0 $384.922 $400.000 !u Eteveﬂ lngaing appraaches dunng flooding, A amilar repair was done on Waadinville-Ouvall Bridge ho. 11380
se rook dsplaced along appraximately 50 feal of invee face Some core malarial appears i have baen Toal, ressulting In an
avaratgapanad bank relatlve to upstream and downslream levee i Top of d d face approxi ly 6 feel from
adgs of gravel trail. Continued erosion will cut off popular riverside trail. Potential impact to highway if facility breaches during a major
ATIWLFLD FREW LEVEE 2018 REPAIR FCD Const $150,000 $66,450 $102,000 $83.550 $293.910 $0 30 50 $0 50 $293.910 $360,360 ﬂunﬂ
Repalr approximately 20 feet of face and toe rock dislodged from Girl Scout Camp levee revelment below side channel confluence with
48lWLFL3 GIRL SCOUT LEVEE 2018 REPAIR FCD Canst $60.000 5745 $251,000 $50.255 $310.255 30 0 30 50 %0 $310.255 $311.000 1, Missing face and toe rock compromises levee integrity, increasing its vulnerability to further scour and potential failure
Faasibility sludy te datsrmine the naturs and extan| of leves improvamants necessary o remove faur homas in unincorparated King
49|WLFL3 HOLBERG FEASIBILITY FCD Const $200.000 $750 0 $199.250 $199,250 50 30 $0 $0 $a $199,250 $200.000 |Cotinty from (he regulatory Channel Migration Zons 34 mapped | the March 2017 Oraft Tolt River Channal Migration stud
Capi!n rvestmant Strategy: Design, based on level of servics ansiysia, the highss! priorty laves selbadh for fliood risk reduation. FCD 6-
SO[WLELS LOWER FREW LEVEE SETBACK FCD Canst $175.000 $93,007 $1,236,000 $81,993 $1,317.993 $1.823,962 $0 30 0 $0 $3.141,955 $3.234,962 |year ingludes funds neadad for grant matoh for fulirs grant applications
FCO AcquElaey $744.475 $529.475 @_ 5215.000 $215,000 30 A0 30 | 30 215,000 $744.475 lh ver for the fubire satbach of tha Upper Frew Levas
DaMmags = approximately 60 lineal feat of the facillty with misséng toe mek snd undermmed fade mck near fhie Snoqualmia Valley Tral
The ge is at the end of Remli facility and a breach or continued eroslon would increase floeding Impacts on portiana
FCD Canst $0 $0 $311,000 $0 $311,000 2% $0 $0 $0 $0 $2311.000 $311.000 |of the Ramlinger gropsty
FCD AoquiSler 600,000 30 500,000 0 0| [ &0 $500,000 5500,000 |Capial Investmant Sirstegy. Acquirs 2 airak homas lrom wiling sshers. soquie (emaining 14 homas as funds besome available,
s projaat will buyout remaining praperiies and remove all homes and privalely-constructed rublile leves st upstraam end of the
community access road, ultimately completing project initlated 20 years ago by olhers. When completed, will resultin remaving
FCD Acau/Elev $5,553,353 $4,198 636 $0 $1.354,717 $1,354,717 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $1,354,717 55,553.353 appraximatialy 20 homes from high hozard amos within and just upsirsam and downstream of San Soucl neighborhood.
apital Invaatmant Stratogy. Canatruet Tall Road MNE mad slavation m one loaation. Remave lilegal evatment and roads jn San Sl
FCD Const 30 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $250,000 $700.000 $700.000° $750,000 $0 $2,500,000 $2,500.000 |neightarhand.
apital Invastmant Strategy: Candusl sadi [ illty study and develop & plan. Update and includs upper watershad
FCD Const $0 30 $209.605 $0 $209.605 $205,284 50 $0 $0 30 $414,889 $414,889 |sadimant produstion estimates
apital Inyestmant Strategy: Infats study (with potantial luture design and construct) 1o Add bridge apan{s). raise the highway and
FCD Const $0 $0 $205.743 $0 $205.743 $181,306 %g $0 50 0 $367,049 $387,049 |miocats iting County Parks parking area.
FCD Const SA00.000 546,000 50 H53,081 $1653.001 50 50 il 50 $153,091 520,000 |Finod damago ragairs fram January 2015 ood svent. Locations Inchide Fraw, Upper Frow, Remiinger. and Girl Sooul Camp.
& comidor plan for e lowar § miles of the Tolt River will develop a priontized implemsntalion strategy for ngar-temm and long-teem
WLFL3 TOLT CORRIDOR PLAN FCD Const $1,153,657 $1,134 500 30 $19,157 $19.157 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $19,157 $1,153.857 H gdplain managament actlons. Soheduled for adopfion in 2017,
pﬂal Inveatment stralegy Guntuct a delaied ydmulic analyss W oplimize e sevation of new ievess b masimizs fond sk
PWLFL3 TOLT RLEVEE L OS5 ANALYSIS FCD Const $150.000 $78.484 $403,250 $71,516 $474.766 $150.000 $0 $0 50 $0 $624.766 $703.250 |reduction benalits
S Aoquisition funding far high nek pmpaﬂﬁ I levea salbadk profacl area, Project pricriies Wil be datermned by [he Bard thiough
WLFL3 TLT R IVULE 1 1 SETBACK FCD Acqu/Elev $5,484.360 $4,110.305 ($578.254) $1,374 055 $795.801 $530,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1.326.251 $5,436.556 adaolion of the Tell Corrlder P
FOD AcuwEley 52 470,067 31671614 515, S708,153 51,113,452 $530,450 §1089.273 1] 30 51,053,178 53,624,790 |Cap Irnraﬂmm slratay IH'.I ull'n at-nisk hames from willing a
FOD Gonal $250,000 345,001 50 5204, 000 4,504 50 50 50 50 5204099 250,000 |Fe0 ted projact 1o rediise naahbemsod [Gotmkor o Hooding. Eyalists i=asibiity o] slevaling seabons of 1ol Mvar foar.
Capllal lnvesl‘ment Strategy: Initiate design for elevation of one read locaton to reduce or eliminate isolation. implement addilional road
FCD Const $0 50 30 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $100,000 $210.000 $300.000 $1.160.000 $1.160.000 |otevation rds avadable,
apital Inwstrmlnl Strateqy: Iriliate the leves seiback design n order (o apply for grani funding, Cover safback 1o increane sediment
FCD Const S0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $100,000 $100.000 $150.000 $0 $350,000 $350,000 | 0 and focdwater conveyance: omiact sdiscent development reduce d & fo trall b
Acquiaifion of single-family homes and fulura acquisifion of mobila homa park at risk af channel rmgrallnn along fhe Raging River in he
FCD Agaqu/Elev $2.280.652 $1.753.460 $405.755 $527,192 $100,000 $0 $a $0 $0 $0 $100.000 $1.853.460 |Alping Mai hborhood,
Repair 150 ln=al faet of dissontinuous damagae and missing oo reek. The levee prolects the landward area from lluoding and serves as
fha road embankment for Dike Rd, an access road to lhe Fall City boat launch The damaged levee seclion is immedialely adjacent lo the
FCD Const $0 80 $500.000 30 $500,000 $74.000 $0 $0 30 $0 $574,000 $574.000 [Twin Rivers golf course bain, which would sxparence grma;;F[ fooding if the lovee war breached,
Thia bridgws has o history of scour damage. One of he arch foundations in sxposed. Repair scour miligation measures 1o protect the
reamant $80,000 $25,062 30 $54,938 $54,938 $0 30 $0 30 $6 $54,938 $80,000 It aarves only one hous: ia a dag ndmark,
= 2 A - | —= = i —
To adidress chronio Macding on this sol access s with i by 200 p tea, ool al upstream and downstream
WWLFLS NE ATH ST AT LAKE ALLEN QUTLET Aareement $0 $0 $0 $0 30 30 $400,000 $1.400,000 $1,000,000 30 $2,800,000 $2,800,000 |retertionidetantion options; study (oad-rmining opfions; arg Conoept Devalopmeant orl, spalyee and seled best aptions:
pair and stablilze two shart saclions of tha right Averbank near 1-405 to prolect fha reglanal Sammarmish Rwvar frail. Work 1s baing
eoordinated with Parks, Full permitling will be required as work will be below OHW, plus an updated easement will be required from
= WSDOT and FHWA due to 1405 proximity. Construclion is targeted for summer 2016 and will likely require detouring trail users to
WLFL5 SAMMAMISH R BANK REPAIRS FCD Const $419,895 $304,373 $721.929 $115,522 $848.040 30 $0 30 $0 $0 $848.040 $1,152,413 |adiggant roads.
lliawmoar Eloodptan Restoralion Project sesk 16 reduce the frequancy and duration of high lake lavels in Lake Sammamish whils
|fnaintaining dawnstream Sammamish River flood contral performance and enhancing habilat  The project will reconfigure the
Sammamish transition zone to ensure ongoing flow conveyance, downstream fload control, polential exireme lake tevel reduction, habitat
candiliohs improvement, and reduction of malnlenance impacts and costs, In June 2016 the Execulive Committee approved a motion
i [2016-04) authorizing 30% design of the split-channel alternative mcludlng various design elements such as variable depth pools, cold
FCD Const $2.717,923 31,454,905 {$181,655) $1.263.018 $1,081,363 $1.684,709 $2,011,665 $0 50 &0 34,777,737 $6,232,642 it and othar slemants iemized in the maofio
A FIFTEENMILE CRK BRIDGE Agraamant &0 $0 150,000 S0 $150,000 50 G0 30 ] 50 51 §150.000 in o identify poteniial solubons to bank erosion and backwatsting problsms af bridge.
Increase conveyance capacily at the [ive box culvert crossings, Disconnect local storm drainage outfall from Coal Creek and redirect them
Adreement 53,058,751 $1.980.959 $5.595.000 $1.977.792 $7.572.792 $4.159.000 $145.000 5120.000 $100,000 $66,000 $12,162.792 $14.143,751 to Lake Washington. implemented by City of Bellevus. Expendilure forecast to be updated based an current project scheduls
A recommendsd in 1he May Gresk Baain Plan, wo sedimant iap lacifies wil b avaluatod i Wit sediment londing from two May Gresk
WLFLB MAY VALLEY DRAINAGE IMPRVMNT FCD Consl 30 $0 $80.000 $0 $680,000 30 50 30 30 80 $80.000 $80.000 {iriivutaries. Soth profects would require fand acauisition, whethar essemen] o mnesrg purshase.
This prajeat will acquire strategic real sstats upon which several lamgs Flood Control District capital projscts are deandeant, namely tha
lavas setback projects at the Herzman, Jan fd, Rhads, Getchman, and Rulledge-Johnson Lower Jones Rd levee segments Acquisilion
WLFL7 COR PRE-CONST STRTGC ACH FCD Acaqu/Elev $4,330,532 $2.573.767 $0 $1.,756.765 $1.756.765 $0 $0 $0 $0 80 $1.756,765 $4.330,532 |{unding takated to these projects s now ncleded in b individual capital po) 1
Thrs six-year flood risk reduction capital investment stralegy will cover the Cedar River vallay irom Landsburg Road SE (River Mile 22) to
Lake Washington, Completion of this pian is expected in September 2016
FCD Const $1.087 587 $1,853.797 30 $133.790 $133,790 50 $0 30 0 $0 $133.790 $1,987,587
FCD AcquiElev $3.788.422 53,152 200 50 5606222 $606,222 30 50 50 50 $0 $606.222 $3,788.422 |Acquire frequently-flooded hames Placshaldar funding untll Bistrict adopts scouisition policy.
Capitad Investment Strategy Repair ercdad section of Jaft banic with biosnginesred revelment lo slabilize toe of hank and lo prevent large
WLFL7 CEDAR RIVER TRAIL SITE A BANK FCD Const S0 $0 50 50 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 $420.000 30 $890,000 $890,000 lscale bank fallyra.
d The project will ensure the minimum required 100-year Mload conveyance capacily along the lower 1.25 miles of the Cedar River Project
Agreement $11.102.885 $9.638.127 50 $1.464,758 51,464,750 $962.613 104,880 $445,679 $111,267 $114.605 $3,203,802 $12.841.929 |’ a required maintenance action for the Army Corps of Engineers 205 Flood Control Project. Project casts were updated in March 2016
Agrsement 750,000 §0 5750,000 33,000,000 $1,250,000 [59) 50 50 .000.000 S5.000.000 |Plagahaldar for Renlan loves cartificalion projpcts
Purpose of the project is to setback levees on both sides of lhe river below the Elliott/ 154th ST Bridge. Based on the Cedar Capital
FCD Const $2.175.408 $2.168.073 ($7.335) £7.335 $0 $0 80 | $0 $0 $0 $0 $2.168.073 |Investment Strateqy this project is no longer scheduled lor the near-term 6-vear timelrame

Page 2

of 4




©-Year CIP
2017 2017 2018 Tolal
Inceplian lo inception v Date 2018 2017 Reallocation 201¢ 2020 2021 2022 2022 ilnciuthng 2077 Project Life
No- {Tale Basin Tupe of rowect Date Budgel Eapendiuie Adpptea Camyovet Reguest 2018 Revised Projected Fioeclen Projecled Projecled Piotected Carrvover: Totai Comments
Washington State Floodplains by Design granl from the Departmenl of Ecology  The project will buyoul residents in high risk areas,
" increase the capacity for flood starage, and provide corresponding environmental improvements. The projecl has cosi-share funding from
35|WLFL7 FBD CORRIDOR IMPLEMENTATION  |Cedar FCD Acqu/Elev $5,705.500 $3,001.014 $806,284 52,704,486 $3.510.770 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $3.510,770 $6.511.784 |ihe City of Seatile
Capilal Investimenl Slrategy. Setback levee; excavate side-channel to reduce pressure on revetment; recanstruct, reinforce andjor extend
86{WLFL7 HERZMAN LEVEE SETBACK Cedar FCD Consl $0 $0 $044 B72 $0 $944 872 $226.184 $3.979,360 $78.786 $81.149 $83.584 $6.393,935 $5.393 935 |revelment; acquire up to 5 properties.
Capital Investmenl Slrategy: Suile of solulions to be delermined as parl of feasibilily study. Includes raise road, partial removal of Jan
87|WLFL7 JAN ROAD NEIGHBORHOOD Cedar FCD Consl 80 30 $900,000 $0 $95,326 $995,326 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $995.326 $995,326 |Road levee, contruglion of side channel, and mitigation of al-risk properties.
Capital tnvestmenl Siralegy: Conduct feasibility study of Lower Cedar reach in City of Renlon to 1) quantity economic damage potential 2)
88l WLFL? LOWER CEDAR FEASIéILIW STUDY |Cedar FCD Const a0 50 $200.000 50 $200.000 $200,000 $100,000 $0 50 50 $500.000 $500,000 determine infrastructure modifications to improve flood resiliency and sediment storage potential, and 30 conduct cost-benefit analysis
Capital [nvestment Stralegy: Raise in place or setback Jones Road; excavale and stabilize rignt bank to increase conveyance capacity;
BYIWLFL7 LOWER JONES ROAD NEIGHBORHOO| Cedar FCD Const $36,000 §0 $3,057,792 $36,000 {§95,326) $2.998 466 $1,738,873 $4 569.548 51,544,801 $40,575 $0 $10.892.263 §10.892.263 |reinforce one revetrment; remove portion of another revetment; acqulre 8 at risk properlies
Capital Investment Strategy: Conauct site specific landslide risk assessment study; conduct a feasibility study to evaluate opportunilies fo
WLFL7 MAPLEWOOD FEASIBILITY STUDY Cedar FCD Const $440,000 $56.732 $0 $383.268 $383,.268 $0 30 50 30 50 $383.268 $440,000 |modify the Erickson Levee
: | Coday Agteamant 20 20 S0 50 $100,000 $100,000 $0 0 &0 i) S0 $100.000 5100.000 |Contribution towards the preliminary design of the May Valley and Issaquah Hobarl Intersection improvemenis.
This projecl represents the Flood District contribution 1o a larger projecl thal relocates mobile home park lenants and initiates prefiminary
92|WLFL7 RIVERBEND MHP ACQ Codar £CD Const 5,357,042 $4,044.614 30 §1.312 428 §1312.428 50 50 %0 50 $0 §1.312.428 $5,357,042 engineering design for potential levee setback / realignment to reduce flood heighls, velocilies and channel migration risk in this reach
To address a culvert failure affecting approximalely 10 properlies, prepare Concepl Development Report to analyze and selecl bes| culverl
93|WLFL7 SE 162ND AVE AT 266TH CT Cedar Agreement $150.000 $124, 605 $250,000 $25,395 $275,395 $400,000 $700.000 %0 $0 %0 $1.375,395 $1,500,000 |replacement and road-raising option; and analyze upstream and downsiream retention/detention impacts
Conduct feasibility slugy in coordination with WSDOT to evaluate flood risk reduction opportunities, such as elevating SR 169, upgrading
94|WLFL7 SR 169 FEASIBILITY STUDY Cedar FCD Cons! $260,000 $17.211 $304,588 $0 $0 30 30 $0 $304,589 $321,800 |the local dralnage infrastructure, and / o1 inslallation of back flow prevention aates
Floodwall construction at four tocations completed by the City of Kent. Final expenditures lor the remainder ol 2077 will include
reimbursement lor property acquisition and riparian plantings The revised 2017 financial ptan includes revenue of $4 1 million for the sale
of the Rivers Edge Business Park Per FCD 2016-20 Seclion 6, this revenue makes expenditure authority available for the Lower Russelt
Fi 1 VEE SETBACK Green Agreement $23,330,271 $20.478.565 $0 $2,851.706 $2,851,706 50 50 50 S0 $0 $2,851,706 $23,330,271 |Levee Selback projecl The Briscoe project will be closed oul once the District's ILA with Kent expires in 2018
Expendilures here include sediment removal, fuel system upgrades, life-cycle efliciency analysis lo inform future upgrades, and priority
99| WLFL8 BRPS BLACK R PLIMP STATION Green FCD Const $5.374,203 $5.157,701 (5229.161), $216,502 17,257 $4.509 50 50 %0 50 50 4,590 $5,162.299 ilems from recenily compleled needs assessmenl (2015). New line items established below 1o account for discrete project elements
[This project will design and buiid the second phase of renovations to the Black River pump stalién. Major components include
100 WLFL8 BRPS CONTROL BLDG RPLCMT Green FCD Consl $50,000 $0 $480,368 $50,000 $530,368 $1,554,622 §£7,577,624 $25,887 $0 $0 $9.688,501 $9,688,501 |replacement of the control building, replacement of the irash rake system, and repl of the screen spray system
This project will design and build Ihe fourth phase of renovations lo the Black River pump station, revising and replacing the obsolete fish
101 |WLFL8 BRPS FISH PASS IMPRVMNTS Green FCD Const $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $R31.751 $2,241.456 $6,316.655 $9,389.862 $9,389,862 |pessage aystems, =
This project will design and build the firsl phase of renovations Lo the Black River pump slatton, replacing the three smaller pump engines
102\ WLFL8 BRPS HIGH-USE ENGINES Green FCD Const $252,900 $44 098 $221,179 $208.802 $429.981 $1.414 074 $25.133 30 $0 50 $18A9 188 $1,913 2R6 ‘whlch run much more frequently than the other. laraer pump engines
Is project will design and build the third phase of renovations 1o the err pump slalion, replacing support systems such as engine
FCD Const $0 0 $0 $175.261 §822 168 §779,584 $26 663 0 $1,803,676 $1,803.676 panels. coglina syslems. oilers and hoists
Agreement B $884,958 (5923,922 $1.% S0 § 11 2.5 5.857 552 ﬁosl—share flood damaqe repair from March 2014 hiah flows with Co ps of Enaineers, Conslruclion in 2016
Agresrment S040.200 0,605 E 530,360 50 50 0 W_}&j 2014 hit G of Engingers. Construdion i 2096
Th|s prOJecl will acqulre stralegxc real estate upon which future large Flood Control District capilal projects are dependent, thereby
106|WLFL8 GREEN PRE-CONST ACQ Green FCD Acqu/Elev $368,856 $3A8,856 $5 000,000 $0 §5,000,000 $5,000.000 $5.000.000 $5.000,000 $5,000,000 $5.000.000 $30,000,000 $30,368,856 }r p sk 1o eonstiuction schedules fo| thoss projeats
This project will result in actions to miligale environmenlal damage from Iree cutting during 2008-9 {as required by permilting agencies) to
107 |WLFLSE GREEN R PLBA-99 MITIGATN |Green FCD Const $4 043,987 $4,055,796 $1,616.554 {$11,8089) $1.604.745 $52.000 $25.000 325000 30 30 $1.706.745 $5,762,541 mainlain eligibility for US Army Corps of Engineers PLB4-99 program. The current mitigation effort is the Teufel project
New project io implement interim SWIF adopled by Board of Supervisors This projecl will reconstruct the Horseshoe Bend Levee al lhe
Breda reach (RM 24 46-24,72) to a more stable configuration in order lo reduce flood risk 1o the surrounding areas The project will also
1aise levee cresl elevations to contain the 500-year (0.2% annual chance) flood. This segment of the fevee has the lowest factor of safety
10RIWLFLB HSB BREDA SETBACK |Green Agreement §1,755.000 529,811 §2,622 674 $1,725.189 $4.247 BA3 $590.285 $2.427,136 $982.119 $0 50 $8,247.402 $8.277.214 [rating of the Horseshoe Bend levee
New project lo interim SWIF adopted by Board of Supervisors.This PL 84-989 levee segment a "Minimally
raling by the USACE due to a slope defici at RM 24 3 (o pened slopes from 1.3 to 1.7H:1V for 500 feet). The City of Kent
consiructed a secondary containment levee in this reach, set back from the river's edge, which is currently not pan of the federal levee
The only remaining structure between 1he two levees is a Puget Sound Energy facility. The Horseshoe Bend Levee Cerlification Report
calculated Factor of Salety (FOS) values for rapid drawdown of 1.08 and 1.55 at aboul RM 24.3 and RM 24 4, respectively. River bed
scour in this reach between 1986 and 2011 is 2.7 feel at RM 24.24 Funding of $400,000 covers the cost of major modificatlon to the
108l WLFLE HSB MCCOY REALIGNMENT Green £CB Const 400,000 50 0 $400.000 $400,000 50 s0 50 50 %0 $400.000 $400.000 lederal levee so (hal the Cily of Kent's secondary conlainment levee can be incorporated into the federat levee project
New project 1o implement interim SWIF adopted by Board of Supervisors. The Nursing Home levee is over-sleepened and does nol meet
currenl engineering standards. The economic consequence of levee failure or overtopping lo the lower Green Rlver valley is extensive
and could cause tens of millions of dollars in damage. This capital project area contains a ‘Minimall y by the US
Army Corps of Engineers al RM 25 5 (over steepened slopes ffom 1. 2510 1 7H:1V for 225 feer) The Hurseshoe Bend Levee
Certification Report calculated a Factor of Safety (FOS) value for rapid drawdown of 1. 01 al RM 25, 57 (Section F). This is barely above
110|WLFLB HSB NURSING HOME SETBACK Green FCD Const 30 $0 30 S0 §0 $0 30 $100,000 $2.000.000 $500.000 $2,600,000 $2.600,000 [the minimum FOS (1._0) from lhe US Armv ngineers ma
oordinalion and planning activities to implement recommendations of inlerim SWIF. Mainlenance work associated with the inlerim SWIF
T11|WLFLS INTERIM SWIF IMPLEMENTATION FCD Cons! $30,000 $2.650 $0 $27,350 $40,000 $67,350 $0, 30 0 $0 30 $67,350 $70.000 |is included in the operaling budgel.
T1ZIWLFLE LOWER RUSSELL ACQ KENT Agresmant 51,000,000 50 51,000,000 §543.550 51,023,55 % S0 0 30 % $1,023,550 $1,023 550 |Acauisitions by the City of Kent for the Lower Russell levee selback proiect,
T13]WLFLE LWR GRN R Green Agreement 51,743,249 §129,701 50 57,674,588 51,613,548 50 0 5 1,613,548 51,743,249 | EE%E‘_ Green River Corridor Planning and Environmental Impact Stalement
Remove and replace {he existing flood conlainment system of levee and revelments along lhe right (east) bank of the Green River
|between river mile 17 85 (S 212lh St) and river mile 19.25 (S 231st Way) in the Cily of Kentr lo provide lang-term flood protection and
ECD Const $12,077.130 §10.792 964 $2,476,808 1,284,169 $6.000,000 59762 977 $13.010,520 §18.357,812 $63.008 50 50 42,004 337 $52,887.208 improve riparian and aqualic habilat Increased expendilure aulhority to match interim SWIF adopled by Board of Supervisors
Prepare an analysis and study of design and construction allemaltives 1o provide flood protection, scour protection, enable levee
certification and secure necessary land rights. Current ILA wilh Kent for this first phase is $3 65 million, lhe ILA assumes lhat the total
Agreement $6.500,000 $108.711 $0 $8.391.289 $8,391,289 50 50 $0 $0 30 $B.391.289 $8,500.000 |project cost is $8 5 million
his project will address scour damage to the bridge, which Is on the primary through route of lhe Green River Valley Rd. The bridge is
Agreement $150,000 $47.524 30 5102 476 $102 476 80 50 50 &0 50 $102 476 $150,000 |also a King County landmark.
oninbute the cost of a repair {$7.20,000) fo a 57 million levee sefback project. By relocating Ihe levee, fulure repair costs for the Flood |
Control DIslrict are reduced In response lo community concems, the project also includes funding to elevate the road so lhat the schoo!
FCD Const $720,000 $300,000 $0 $420,000 $420,001 $0 $0 $0 50 30 $420.000 hborhoud does not have to drive in Lhe oncoming lane to avoid floodwaters
FCO Gonst S5, 509,063 §16,5/0,0 50 $318,124 {5317 550)| S26H 50 50 50 S0 50 28 i dlos B
rolem is to |mprove Ihe levee by provndmg a minimum of 3 feel offreeboard above lhe predicied 500-year flood event and imprave slope
stabilily. These segments of ihe Russell Road Upper Levee have over-steepened slopes and therefore lack adequate structural stability
Agreement §6,072,173 $6,061.985 50 188 $10.000 $20.1 S0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $20.188 $6.082, 173 to nmwde adeouale safetv
Agreement 65,378 50 50 65,378 555.3?% 50 50 G 50 5B S69.078 565
|This pm;m: will coriduct a leaslbilily-analysis of channet migralion hazards fram mver mile 21,7 10 21.7. No design or construgiton lunding
FCD Const $300.000 $171.983 $1.726.802 $128.017 51%,819 $0 50 $0 2% $3.283.017
£ oen Agreament 50 S0 $00,00D 50 000 400,000 £100.000 ) SHE(,000 :
These two bndges are subjem lo havmg the madway approach Iwash oul during a flood. Excavale appyoaches and rebuild approaches
123JWLF| T @ 176 Green Aareement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $150,000 $1,500,000 $1,650,000 $1,650.000 |lo prevenl loosing approaches during flooding. A similar repair was done on WoodInville-Duvall Bridge No, 1136D.
Signature Pointe is a revetment/levee on the Green River between river mile 22.06 and 23 18 (hal does nol meet the FEMA requirements
for accreditalion due lo inadequate freeboard. This project includes development of a project charter and an alternalives analysis o select
124 WLFLB SIGNATURE POINTE REVETMENT Green Agreement $300,000 $0 50 300,000 $300.000 50 50 50 =0 50 $300,000 300,000 an alternalive Lo achieve increased flood protection, embankment and toe proleclion in a manner Ihal can be cerlilied and accrediled
Ak e - = Repar of he recen) damags o tha Tiue P RE revetment i neaded lo pravent & potentiol revelmen! [alure and Greesn Rivar mead
c.ullapsu The revetment prolects an adjacant King County arterial rord and ufififies (such as Waler, natural ges, telecommuniaation and
Green Agreement $0 $0 $0 50 $250,000 $250.000 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $250,000 $250.000 tar | unded the rosd.

Page 304



G-Year CIP
2017 2017 2018 . Totst
inception to Inception to Date 2018 2017 Reallocation 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 (inciuding 2017 Projedi Life
o [vate | Tweoferoiect | Dato | Expandiur Adoptad Campver 2018 j Projaes | Projscied | Projectes | rojected |  Camyovar) Totat
New project to |mplemenl interim § IF adopled by Bnard of Supervlsors This project wm construct a 0 15 mile ﬂoodwall and sloped
L it lo protect ‘,' b from ﬂoodlng The ﬂoodwa]l alignment (including embankment slops, factors of safety, and
126|WLFL8 TUK-205 RAT FLOODWALL Gresn FCD Const $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $1.500,000 $300,000 $1,800.000 $1,800.000 an ized duri t 8.
[New project to Implement interim W'IF adupted by Board oFSupervvsors The Gaco portion of the Tukwila-205 levee between river mile
15.75 and 15.88 Is over-stespened and damaged and cannot be adequately repaired using the existing easements. This project would
quire properlies d of the d leves lo enable a levee selback and repair of the embarkment and toe scaur at lhis outside
127]WLELS TUK-205 SEGALE FLOODWALL reen FCD Const 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $601,000 $562,754 $3.188,003 $3.283.643 $7,635.400 $7.635.400 |bend. in coordinalion with the Arm 3 of Enginesrs P rehablitation ram.
N 00 feel of scour has exposed rock armar. No sign of armor Intenm capifal project is for 0.33 miles of lloodwail and toe/scour
128 |WLFL8 TUK-205 USACE GACO REPAIR Green Agraamant a,064,053 $382,418 $3,796,580 $8,681,635 {$6,000,000 $6,478,215 $15,913 50 50 $0 $0 $6.494,128 56,878,546 |proteaiion. | [4] i urthat I 15 ,
1
1
Thls praject will reduce fload nsks to residences and businesses in the Cities of Pacific and Algona by addressing backwatenng and
in Gi Canal from high river flows. The project will design and permil a stormwater pump station which will
slgnlf'oantly reduce fload risks to approximately five hundred homes and businesses. Tha compleled project will also reduce long-lerm
132 |WLFL9 BUTTE AVE FLOOD MITIGATION White Agresment $470.000 $0 30 $470,000 $470.000 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $470.000 $470,000 road closurss that have accurred in ihe past due to looding.
= ial neighb moas n me City of Pacific (200 homes, with $52 million of assessed and $13
TOA T White FCD Const $24.004 419 $23 380,886 $0 $623.533 $623.533 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $623.533 $24.004.419
Parmansnﬂy eliminate lhs nsk to puhlm salety alcng this reach by acquiring and removing residential structure, Placeholder funding for
134|WLFL9 RED CREEK ACQUISITIONS White FCD AcquiEley 30 30 $0 $0 %0 $0 30 $0 $0 $100,000 $100.000 $100.000
nstructa new Ievee selback in the City of Pacl ic, extendmg NSF raflroad bridge embankment 1o endpoint at Butle Ave by White
1 T White FCD Const $12.151.199 $11.009,469 $1.079.358 $1,141.730 $2.221,088 51,989,187 $7.887.849 $5.797.495 $69.556 $0 $17.965.175 $28.974.644 |River
g White AoquiEiay 5 50 0 $100,000 100,000 50 50 0 %i S100, $l$:% irs property at the Slippary Cresk it Fvar,
1 - Ci hite v 0 $ 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 100, 1 wiauld acquire flood dance J 1 v iter Rivor.
- =5 - =
1
3 T
Cost-share construction of pump station to reduce flooding In industrial area. Allacation of funds by year may be revised based on updated
1a1|WLFLS SOUTH PARK P MPSTATION Sealile Agreement $6.001.331 $1.786,262 (54.215.112) §4.215.069 843 50 %0 $4.718.798 30 50 30 $4,718.738 6,505,000 project schedule. Implsmenled by the City of Seattle. Expenditure forecast to be updated based on current project schedule,
. The South Park Drainage Conveyance Improvements Project will install a formal conveyance system in the streats, to get flows to the
142|IWLFLS 5 PARK ORAINAGE INMPROVEMENTS |Seattls Anrsament $1,000,000 $219,074 $0 $780,926 $780,926 $1,550,000 $1,455,000 $0 30 $0 3,785,926 54,005,000 tafitn. The con miants will work in gonjunction with the Pu .
144
145 1 | |
1 LFLX CORRIDOR FLN DESIGMCONST PLAC Countywide FCO Const 5142 810 $0 30 5142,610 $142,610 $0 30 $0 $0 527,000,00 327 142.610 $27.142,810 |Piacenalder for carm lan implamantation pro
= = = - ALs =7 at
|
Countywiie Grant §11 800 600 57200017 53,085 308 54,302 073 57,477 370 Sa161.211 3932718 S300.058 “§3.374.100 $3.445393 123,003,050 531,202,578 v am for [lood reduction _ Inor, 2sa alio FEO L rovanue,
pemalive Watershad Managaman Grant Program; iti ded by hed groups. 1 based an d inflation
157 {WL] WRIA GRANTS Countywide Grant $23,099.255 $15.445.614 $4,520,525 $7.653.641 $12,174 166 $4,654,617 54,792 687 $4.934,853 $5.081.235 $5.231.960 $36.869,518 $52,315.133 |rats,
Counlywido FCO Canal 31R,51 51, $1,076,794 5326,160 51 402,807 5702, EEEE] $613.940 BT67 476 5510608 55,020,112 020, nlubtien of capial projects 16 daterming ofiechveness ard el Fol Trirovemants_
Allaeation te all King County junsdictions for figoding, water quality, or hed g projacts, Bsa orfion of total
153IWLFI TY Countywide Grant $43,683.271 $31,603,504 $5,738.670 $12,079,766 $17.,818.436 $5.879,852 $6,012,856 $6,144,060 $6.275,827 $6,408,245 $48.539 276 $80,142,781 |FCD tan ravenus.
CH [Cauntywide %n %m 7H1ATS S70a.514 SE 76,979 5206978 5132,600 $135,252 5737957 | ; 143,531 0 1,007,648 |Caniral charges ralaled o the FCO's capital fund.
CONTGNCY de 5t BA00.31 15231 : i i i
15

Page 4 of 4




Disrisi@d ot
o e ey Ko
2018 Mid-Year Budget Revision: Capital Carryover and Reallocation _

Tovid iy
Introduction

The purpose of the mid-year budget revision is to (1) adopt (or “carryover”) capital
expenditure authority from 2017 and (2) reallocate expenditure authority for technical
adjustments or changes to project scope or schedule. The types of 2017 capital
carryover are described below, along with illustrative examples. The reallocation
request is itemized in the attached table, including a brief description of each requested
adjustment.

Overview of 2017 Capital Carryover

The total capital carryover request for 2017 is $97.64 million. This amount is distributed
across the categories shown in Figure 1. Of the total capital carryover, 61% ($59.8
million) is for grants and agreements managed by other agencies. The remaining 39%
($37.8 million) is for FCD construction, acquisition, and elevation projects managed by
King County WLR. Examples from each category are described below.

Figure 1: 2017 Capital Carryover by Type

w $4,392,073,4%
® $7,653,641,8% _ -

w $24,030,827, 25%

m $12,079,766,12%

® $13,799,491, 14%

= $35,683,313, 37% N

m A, FCD Project Expenditures u B. FCD Flood Mitigation Expenditures
= C. External Agency Project Expenditures m D. Opportunity Fund Payments

# E. WRIA Grant Payments » F. Flood Reduction Grant Payments

Grant Programs (Opportunity Fund, WRIA grants, and Flood Reduction Grants)

The total carryover across these three grant programs is $24.1 million, including $12
million in the Opportunity Fund. Carryover results from expenditure delays such as
design, permit or real estate issues, as well as from jurisdictions choosing to defer or
“bank” their Opportunity Fund allocation until it is sufficient to fund a project. For the
WRIA and Flood Reduction Grants there is also a time lag in grant program
expenditures between appropriation of funds, adoption of recommended projects,
execution of agreements, implementation, and reimbursement of expenditures.

Other Agency Agreements



2018 Mid-Year Budget Revision: Capital Carryover and Reallocation

This category includes projects implemented with other agencies through agreements
with either the Flood Control District or King County, as well as flood damage repairs
implemented by the Corps of Engineers under the PL 84-99 program. Highlights
include:

1.

Green River Army Corps of Engineers Gaco Repair (Line 32, $8.6 million).
Acquisition funding was added in mid-2017 budget to support a potential levee
setback; landowners were unwilling to sell. Corps will proceed with repair-in-
place rather than setting back the levee. $6 million is recommended for
disappropriation.

. City of Kent Milwaukee #2 | evee (Line 113 - $8.5 million): Expenditure authority

was added in the 2015 mid-year budget, followed by a $3.65 million agreement in
2016 between Kent and the Flood Control District for property acquisition and
engineering analysis of project alternatives. Additional design and
implementation expenditures will not occur until the agreement is amended by
the Board. ILA with Kent anticipated 2017 construction and a total cost not to
exceed $8.5 million. A portion of the existing expenditure authority could be
adjusted to more accurately reflect Kent's anticipated schedule for project
expenditures.

City of Seattle South Park Pump Station and Drainage Improvements (Lines 138
and 139 - $5 million for two projects): 2018 budget includes disappropriation of
$4.2 million for the pump station; expenditures are now shown in 2020-2021
based on most recent project schedule.

City of Kent Horseshoe Bend Breda Levee Setback (Line 106 - $1.7 million):
Expenditures will not occur until an ILA is adopted and a project charter is
approved.

Lower Green River Corridor Plan and EIS (Line 75 - $1.6 million): This
expenditure authority was added in the mid-year 2016 capital budget;
expenditures tied to Lower Green River Corridor plan schedule.

City of Kent Lower Russell Acquisitions (Line 91 - $1 million): Acquisition funding
added mid-2017; ILA between Kent and the FCD has now been approved; an
invoice from the City of Kent is expected soon.

City of Pacific Butte Avenue Pump Station (Line 102 - $470,000): Design funding
added to mid-2017 budget, service agreement with King County authorizing work
currently in negotiation. Expenditures will not occur until service agreement and
project charter are approved.

Kent Signature Pointe (Line 110 - $300,000): Design funding added to mid-2017
budget, ILA authorizing expenditures adopted by Flood Control District in April
2018, per the ILA expenditures will not commence until project charter approved.
The ILA anticipated construction in 2019; at this time no District funding is
allocated beyond consideration of design alternatives.

FCD Flood Mitigation (Acquisition and Elevation of At-Risk Structures)



2018 Mid-Year Budget Revision: Capital Carryover and Reallocation

Carryover for acquisition or elevation of at-risk structures totals approximately $13.8
million. The pace of home elevation expenditures are controlled by the homeowner, who
executes the work under a separate agreement with a contractor and then seeks
reimbursement for eligible expenses.

1. $5 million for acquisitions on the Cedar River (Lines 77, 79, and 84), including
revenue-backed expenditures from a Washington State Floodplains by Design grant.
Landowner negotiations are underway following FCD approval and carryover funds
are forecast to be spent in 2018.

2. $4.3 million for mitigation of at-risk homes in the Snoqualmie basin, including
elevation of at-risk homes, as well as acquisitions of at-risk homes cost-shared with
the City of Snoqualmie (Lines 29, 34, and 36). Pace of expenditures is determined
by landowner; propose disappropriation of a portion of this carryover in mid-year
budget revision.

FCD Projects (Construction, Repair, and Corridor Planning)

This category totals $24 million and is 25% of the capital carryover. The category is
composed of capital planning, repair, and construction projects that are implemented by
WLR Division on behalf of the FCD.

1. The largest carryover for projects implemented by WLR on behalf of the FCD is for
the South Fork Snoqualmie 1-90 project (Line 19 - $4.1 million); funding was
disappropriated in the 2018 budget based on the District’s decision to reprioritize this
project to the long-term category of the South Fork Snoqualmie capital investment
strategy.

2. Over $800,000 of carryover for flood damage repair projects that were completed in
2017 and projects are closed out in the mid-year reallocation (lines 1, 5, 10, 15).

3. Funding carried over from 2017 is forecasted to be spent in 2018 for multiple large
engineering design and construction projects, including design of the Willowmoor
Floodplain Reconnection project on the Sammamish River (Line 73 - $1.26 million),
and Lower Russell Levee Setback (Line 112 - $1.28 million) projects on the Green
River, the Pacific Right Bank project on the White River (Line 132 - $1.14 million),
and construction of the SE 19t Way project on the Lower Snoqualmie River (Line 37
- $1.1 million).



